

No. 08-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL & WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
KAREN T. WILSON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND THE
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY ORGANIZATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

CONAN GRAMES
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS WAYNE KENYON
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street
Washington, DC 20006-1109
(202) 955-1685

Counsel for Amici Curiae

218695



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Will Significantly Undermine the Twin Goals of the Public Disclosure Bar.	4
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Will Benefit Opportunistic Relators at the Expense of the Public Interest.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health and Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	6
<i>Battle v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	6
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 877 (2003)	5, 9, 10
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2008 U.S. LEXIS 1142 (2008)	5, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997)	5, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District</i> , 528 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2008)	5, 12
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health and Human Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	6

Statutes:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	8

Other Authorities:

42 C.F.R. § 447.202	8
42 C.F.R. § 455.13	8
42 C.F.R. § 455.14	8
42 C.F.R. § 455.15(c)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 C.F.R. § 455.17(a)	8
42 C.F.R. § 455.17(b)	8
66 Fed. Reg. 35437	7
John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 4.02[A] (3rd ed. 2008)	9
Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (No. 06-1269) (filed Dec. 21, 2007)	9
Br. for U.S. as Intervenor, <i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003) (filed May 6, 2002)	9
CMS, Office of the Actuary, National Health Expenditure Projections tbl. 11, available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalHealthExpendData/03_NationalHealthAccountsProjected.asp	7
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (Summer 2008)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Div., Fraud Statistics—Overview, October 1, 1986 - September 30, 2007 (2007), <i>available at</i> http:// www.taf.org/stats-fy-2007.pdf	12
